information and belief having made all reasonable enquires, the Placees are independent

institutional, professional and/or individual investors and not parties acting in concert with the

controlling Shareholder(s) (as defined under the Takeovers Code), and not connected with any

directors, chief executive or substantial shareholders of the Company or its subsidiaries and

their respective associates.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The 1,800,000,000 General Mandate Placing Shares represent approximately 19.74% of the

existing issued share capital of the Company immediately before completion of the General

Mandate Placing and approximately 16.48% of the issued share capital of the Company as

enlarged by the issue of the 1,800,000,000 General Mandate Placing Shares.

3

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (i) immediately before

completion of the General Mandate Placing; and (ii) upon completion of the General Mandate

Placing.

Immediately before

completion of

the General Mandate Placing

Upon completion of

the General Mandate Placing

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

China Enterprises Limited and

its subsidiaries (Note 1) 1,170,208,488 12.83% 1,170,208,488 10.72%

Asia Will Limited (Note 2) 1,529,230,000 16.77% 1,529,230,000 14.00%

Mr. Kwok Ka Lap, Alva (Note 3) 150,000 – 150,000 –

Public Shareholders

The Placees – – 1,800,000,000 16.48%

Others 6,420,256,447 70.40% 6,420,256,447 58.80%

6,420,256,447 70.40% 8,220,256,447 75.28%

Total 9,119,844,935 100.00% 10,919,844,935 100.00%

Notes:

1. Million Good Limited, Cosmos Regent Ltd. and Cyber Generation Limited hold 106,697,405 Shares,

866,511,083 Shares and 192,000,000 Shares respectively and are wholly-owned subsidiaries of China

Enterprises Limited which also holds 5,000,000 Shares.

2. Asia Will Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Leaptop Investments Limited which is in turn a

wholly-owned subsidiary of ITC Investment Holdings Limited. ITC Investment Holdings Limited is a

wholly-owned subsidiary of ITC Corporation Limited.

3. Mr. Kwok Ka Lap, Alva is an independent non-executive Director.

4